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H4 FREQUENCY BAND (518.000 - 578.000 MHz)

TV 
22 & 27

TV 
23 & 28

TV 
24 & 29

TV 
25 & 30

TV 
26 & 31 All Bands All Bands Full 

Spectrum
Full 

Spectrum
Full 

Spectrum
Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10

1 518.350 524.350 530.350 536.350 542.350 519.000 519.250 518.100 518.900 518.050
2 518.850 524.850 530.850 536.850 542.850 519.425 521.625 518.825 519.625 518.550
3 519.575 525.575 531.575 537.575 543.575 522.100 525.800 519.350 520.150 519.500
4 520.500 526.500 532.500 538.500 544.500 524.525 526.375 520.375 521.175 519.900
5 521.625 527.625 533.625 539.625 545.625 525.525 528.075 521.725 522.525 520.750
6 522.450 528.450 534.450 540.450 546.450 526.075 533.950 522.350 523.150 523.750
7 523.075 529.075 535.075 541.075 547.075 527.325 535.500 525.150 525.950 530.500
8 523.475 529.475 535.475 541.475 547.475 528.100 538.350 530.250 531.050 532.600
9 548.125 554.125 560.125 566.125 572.125 537.475 542.400 530.675 531.475 534.150

10 548.650 554.650 560.650 566.650 572.650 540.450 543.475 532.750 533.550 538.925
11 549.675 555.675 561.675 567.675 573.675 541.600 547.350 534.625 535.425 541.750
12 551.025 557.025 563.025 569.025 575.025 544.925 553.625 543.475 544.275 545.500
13 551.750 557.750 563.750 569.750 575.750 551.625 561.075 544.700 545.500 546.425
14 552.150 558.150 564.150 570.150 576.150 553.300 565.700 547.325 548.125 547.875
15 552.975 558.975 564.975 570.975 576.975 555.300 569.050 548.775 549.575 550.500
16 553.600 559.600 565.600 571.600 577.600 557.075 570.775 549.700 550.500 551.725
17 561.100 571.550 553.450 554.250 560.575
18 566.000 572.800 556.275 557.075 562.450
19 567.550 573.425 561.050 561.850 564.525
20 574.475 573.825 562.600 563.400 564.950
21 518.350 519.875 564.700 565.500 570.050
22 544.325 520.275 571.450 572.250 572.850
23 548.550 522.425 574.450 575.250 573.475
24 554.050 546.925 575.300 576.100 574.825
25 559.900 555.750 575.700 576.500 575.850
26 520.125 521.050 576.650 577.450 576.375
27 535.025 536.475 577.150 577.950 577.100
28 550.450 537.250 523.850 524.650 522.450
29 573.625 539.250 548.300 549.100 546.900
30 575.850 544.000 572.750 573.550 571.350
31 522.650 548.950 529.350 530.150 524.425
32 531.375 552.050 533.950 534.750 528.625
33 538.475 561.975 537.925 538.725 529.675
34 539.100 566.200 561.950 562.750 533.250
35 554.450 567.125 565.525 566.325 557.275
36 564.775 575.050 566.575 567.375 561.250
37 570.775 571.575 565.850
38 535.750 536.550 525.775
39 551.700 552.500 543.500
40 569.425 570.225 559.450

UHF-R Wireless Frequency Bands
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J5 FREQUENCY BAND (578.000 - 607.975 - 614.025 - 638.000 MHz)

TV 
32 & 37

TV
33 & 38

TV
34 & 39

TV
35 & 40

TV
 36 & 41 All Bands All Bands Full

Spectrum
Full

Spectrum
Full

Spectrum
Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10

1 578.350 584.350 590.350 596.350 602.350 578.625 581.650 578.375 578.125 578.100
2 578.850 584.850 590.850 596.850 602.850 579.125 586.625 579.400 578.550 579.125
3 579.575 585.575 591.575 597.575 603.575 584.825 588.025 581.750 579.200 581.475
4 580.500 586.500 592.500 598.500 604.500 586.475 592.275 582.625 580.600 582.350
5 581.625 587.625 593.625 599.625 605.625 587.750 595.225 584.675 581.150 584.400
6 582.450 588.450 594.450 600.450 606.450 588.500 597.675 587.350 584.500 587.075
7 583.075 589.075 595.075 601.075 607.075 592.950 601.750 588.825 585.375 588.550
8 583.475 589.475 595.475 601.475 607.475 598.975 602.175 589.225 588.950 588.950
9 614.125 620.125 626.125 632.125 599.875 604.300 594.200 591.175 593.925

10 614.650 620.650 626.650 632.650 615.900 607.675 594.725 593.925 594.450
11 615.675 621.675 627.675 633.675 617.600 614.425 596.975 595.225 596.700
12 617.025 623.025 629.025 635.025 618.400 620.650 603.475 604.150 603.200
13 617.750 623.750 629.750 635.750 621.350 622.025 606.050 604.875 605.775
14 618.150 624.150 630.150 636.150 621.750 623.800 607.725 606.275 607.450
15 618.975 624.975 630.975 636.975 627.925 625.000 616.200 618.025 615.925
16 619.600 625.600 631.600 637.600 629.975 630.175 619.250 620.825 618.975
17 631.025 632.250 620.600 621.975 620.325
18 633.175 633.750 622.525 625.325 622.250
19 635.050 636.275 628.650 627.250 628.375
20 636.650 637.075 630.200 630.500 629.925
21 585.400 587.450 631.175 632.325 630.900
22 587.300 598.975 632.375 633.100 632.100
23 602.025 627.775 632.875 635.275 632.600
24 616.425 632.825 635.825 636.175 635.550
25 619.975 637.575 636.900 636.700 636.625
26 591.225 583.175 637.625 637.700 637.350
27 603.075 588.950 581.200 582.425 580.925
28 605.650 590.825 586.450 587.650 586.175
29 628.625 596.900 592.725 588.050 592.450
30 631.700 599.425 597.900 598.350 597.625
31 580.225 600.700 598.600 599.575 598.325
32 592.500 614.975 604.000 600.600 603.725
33 601.575 616.700 605.350 603.700 605.075
34 606.075 619.525 614.450 607.075 614.175
35 607.575 623.050 615.600 614.925 615.325
36 633.650 635.775 617.150 615.600 616.875
37 620.175 617.025 619.900
38 621.725 619.900 621.450
39 623.850 622.500 623.575
40 634.225 631.150 633.950
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L3 FREQUENCY BAND (638.000 - 698.000 MHz)
TV         

42 & 47
TV         

43 & 48
TV         

44 & 49
TV         

45 & 50
TV         

46 & 51
All Bands All Bands Full 

Spectrum
Full 

Spectrum
Full 

Spectrum

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10
1 638.350 644.350 650.350 656.350 662.350 643.775 649.800 638.100 638.900 638.050
2 638.850 644.850 650.850 656.850 662.850 644.375 650.800 638.825 639.625 638.550
3 639.575 645.575 651.575 657.575 663.575 651.900 653.000 639.350 640.150 639.500
4 640.500 646.500 652.500 658.500 664.500 654.150 659.550 640.375 641.175 639.900
5 641.625 647.625 653.625 659.625 665.625 660.375 660.775 641.725 642.525 640.750
6 642.450 648.450 654.450 660.450 666.450 661.125 661.350 642.350 643.150 643.750
7 643.075 649.075 655.075 661.075 667.075 662.875 665.425 645.150 645.950 650.500
8 643.475 649.475 655.475 661.475 667.475 664.300 668.050 650.250 651.050 652.600
9 668.125 674.125 680.125 686.125 692.125 667.125 675.575 650.675 651.475 654.150

10 668.650 674.650 680.650 686.650 692.650 669.500 679.750 652.750 653.550 658.925
11 669.675 675.675 681.675 687.675 693.675 679.000 683.450 654.625 655.425 661.750
12 671.025 677.025 683.025 689.025 695.025 683.525 684.875 663.475 664.275 665.500
13 671.750 677.750 683.750 689.750 695.750 688.825 686.800 664.700 665.500 666.425
14 672.150 678.150 684.150 690.150 696.150 689.750 691.750 667.325 668.125 667.875
15 672.975 678.975 684.975 690.975 696.975 690.425 692.300 668.775 669.575 670.500
16 673.600 679.600 685.600 691.600 697.600 691.500 693.050 669.700 670.500 671.725
17 693.525 693.500 673.450 674.250 680.575
18 694.725 695.550 676.275 677.075 682.450
19 697.075 696.200 681.050 681.850 684.525
20 697.575 697.100 682.600 683.400 684.950
21 649.125 645.875 684.700 685.500 690.050
22 658.825 658.800 691.450 692.250 692.850
23 662.200 663.675 694.450 695.250 693.475
24 677.025 664.800 695.300 696.100 694.825
25 682.675 678.400 695.700 696.500 695.850
26 650.050 646.825 696.650 697.450 696.375
27 651.450 648.050 697.150 697.950 697.100
28 671.075 651.275 643.850 644.650 642.450
29 677.600 657.075 668.300 669.100 666.900
30 695.200 662.350 692.750 693.550 691.350
31 647.450 674.950 649.350 650.150 644.425
32 648.400 679.350 653.950 654.750 648.625
33 666.000 680.750 657.925 658.725 649.675
34 675.900 682.500 681.950 682.750 653.250
35 679.525 685.450 685.525 686.325 677.275
36 696.250 689.700 686.575 687.375 681.250
37 690.775 691.575 685.850
38 655.750 656.550 645.775
39 671.700 672.500 663.500
40 689.425 690.225 679.450
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Q9 FREQUENCY BAND (740.000-805.975 MHz)
TV

59 & 64
TV

60 & 65
TV

61 & 66
TV

62 & 67
TV

63 & 68
TV

 59 & 62 & 69
TV

 60 & 65 & 68
Full 

Spectrum
Full 

Spectrum
Full 

Spectrum
Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10

1 740.350 746.350 752.350 758.350 764.350 740.050 746.075 740.025 741.075 740.225
2 740.850 746.850 752.850 758.850 764.850 740.575 746.925 740.725 742.325 740.925
3 741.575 747.575 753.575 759.575 765.575 742.000 747.325 742.100 743.300 742.300
4 742.500 748.500 754.500 760.500 766.500 743.725 748.075 744.775 745.000 744.975
5 743.625 749.625 755.625 761.625 767.625 744.625 749.775 745.375 745.875 745.575
6 744.450 750.450 756.450 762.450 768.450 745.250 750.275 746.525 746.350 746.725
7 745.075 751.075 757.075 763.075 769.075 758.300 751.250 750.475 747.925 750.675
8 745.475 751.475 757.475 763.475 769.475 758.700 751.875 751.475 748.700 751.675
9 770.125 776.125 782.125 788.125 794.125 759.425 776.125 753.425 758.975 753.625
10 770.650 776.650 782.650 788.650 794.650 760.750 776.550 753.900 763.100 754.100
11 771.675 777.675 783.675 789.675 795.675 761.750 779.100 766.125 765.025 766.325
12 773.025 779.025 785.025 791.025 797.025 763.600 780.100 770.925 766.500 771.125
13 773.750 779.750 785.750 791.750 797.750 800.175 780.775 771.625 772.200 771.825
14 774.150 780.150 786.150 792.150 798.150 800.875 781.875 773.200 772.775 773.400
15 774.975 780.975 786.975 792.975 798.975 801.275 795.200 773.775 774.350 773.975
16 775.600 781.600 787.600 793.600 799.600 802.125 796.550 779.475 775.050 779.675
17 803.825 797.325 780.950 779.850 781.150
18 804.325 798.850 782.875 792.075 783.075
19 805.300 799.750 787.000 792.550 787.200
20 805.900 797.275 794.500 797.475
21 798.050 795.500 798.250
22 799.625 799.450 799.825
23 800.100 800.600 800.300
24 800.975 801.200 801.175
25 802.675 803.875 802.875
26 803.650 805.250 803.850
27 804.900 805.950 805.100
28 743.925 740.050 741.375
29 767.450 762.275 744.175
30 779.875 766.100 754.975
31 783.700 778.525 755.375
32 805.925 802.050 756.075
33 754.725 741.800 759.675
34 756.725 749.200 768.475
35 759.275 775.475 769.400
36 770.500 786.700 769.975
37 796.775 789.250 778.750
38 804.175 791.250 782.000
39 757.775 747.400 784.750
40 768.425 761.650 786.775
41 769.800 767.425 787.825
42 778.550 776.175 791.875
43 784.325 777.550 798.750
44 798.575 788.200 804.300
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H4E FREQUENCY BAND (518.000 - 578.000 MHz)

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies 
(option 1)

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies 
(option 2)

France
preferred:  

User Group 
A

(option 1

France
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 1)

France
preferred:

User Group 
B

(option 2)

France
preferred:

User Group 
C

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
C

(option 2)

All Bands All Bands

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10
1 518.100 518.900 518.750 518.750 518.100 518.500 520.225 518.300 518.500 518.575
2 518.825 519.625 519.500 519.500 521.500 520.025 522.025 519.000 522.250 520.300
3 519.350 520.150 521.250 520.500 522.975 522.225 522.775 522.025 523.675 521.750
4 520.375 521.175 523.250 521.750 525.700 522.975 525.900 524.000 524.500 522.300
5 521.725 522.525 524.250 523.250 532.500 524.900 526.300 530.025 526.350 526.350
6 522.350 523.150 527.500 526.750 532.900 530.225 533.500 532.700 528.000 527.525
7 525.150 525.950 535.250 527.250 534.500 536.775 535.000 533.500 528.500 527.975
8 530.250 531.050 536.500 531.500 538.975 540.900 536.225 533.900 531.900 531.800
9 530.675 531.475 543.750 537.250 544.775 545.500 541.500 542.300 535.075 535.400

10 532.750 533.550 547.750 547.500 546.975 549.300 550.300 546.775 542.700 536.275
11 534.625 535.425 548.250 550.750 550.100 550.500 557.100 549.900 543.425 540.975
12 543.475 544.275 550.750 554.500 561.500 556.500 560.975 560.225 552.550 547.975
13 544.700 545.500 552.500 562.500 565.300 556.900 562.775 560.975 553.725 551.225
14 547.325 548.125 561.750 563.500 565.700 568.025 568.225 568.225 565.425 551.950
15 548.775 549.575 567.500 569.250 568.025 570.975 570.775 570.775 566.025 552.950
16 549.700 550.500 571.250 571.750 572.500 572.900 572.000 572.700 568.125 557.250
17 553.450 554.250 574.750 572.250 574.100 573.700 572.700 573.100 571.675 558.400
18 556.275 557.075 575.750 575.750 576.025 576.025 574.300 574.300 572.150 558.800
19 561.050 561.850 577.250 576.500 577.500 577.500 576.975 576.975 573.675 561.800
20 562.600 563.400 577.750 577.750 520.775 518.100 520.975 520.975 576.650 568.375
21 564.700 565.500 520.500 528.500 534.100 525.300 525.100 528.225 536.075 525.650
22 571.450 572.250 521.750 529.250 538.225 528.775 536.975 540.700 556.975 553.600
23 574.450 575.250 530.500 530.500 540.900 533.300 540.000 544.225 560.575 567.575
24 575.300 576.100 531.250 538.500 541.700 533.700 542.300 550.300 519.125 523.575
25 575.700 576.500 534.750 540.250 546.225 546.225 556.000 556.000 521.700 533.050
26 576.650 577.450 537.250 543.750 549.700 549.700 556.700 556.700 539.550 556.700
27 577.150 577.950 540.250 544.500 552.025 552.025 557.900 557.100 554.600 566.125
28 523.850 524.650 546.500 545.750 560.775 554.975 566.300 557.900 558.050 572.000
29 548.300 549.100 551.500 551.500 564.500 565.700 575.000 562.775 539.025 518.050
30 572.750 573.550 554.500 552.500 566.500 568.775 576.225 566.300 540.725 536.675
31 529.350 530.150 555.500 556.250 573.700 572.500 545.100 538.375
32 533.950 534.750 560.500 558.750 556.125 571.175
33 537.925 538.725 563.500 559.750 557.400 573.100
34 561.950 562.750 564.250 567.500 570.000 575.250
35 565.525 566.325 569.250 568.500
36 566.575 567.375 570.500 569.750
37 570.775 571.575
38 535.750 536.550
39 551.700 552.500
40 569.425 570.225

J5E FREQUENCY BAND (578.000 - 638.000 MHz)
Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies 
(option 1)

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies 
(option 2)

France
 preferred: 
User Group 

A
(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
C

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
C

(option 2)

All Bands All Bands

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10
1 578.375 578.375 578.500 578.500 578.225 578.225 578.775 580.000 589.375 581.050
2 579.400 579.100 579.250 579.250 578.975 578.975 580.000 580.700 590.525 582.400
3 581.750 580.175 579.750 582.750 580.900 580.900 582.300 581.100 591.175 583.950
4 582.625 583.125 583.250 583.250 582.500 581.300 583.000 581.900 595.300 584.950
5 584.675 583.625 585.750 585.750 585.500 582.500 584.975 584.975 596.350 585.700
6 587.350 584.825 587.500 591.750 593.500 586.975 589.100 591.000 600.375 589.250
7 588.825 585.800 593.250 593.250 594.975 592.025 592.225 594.775 601.875 589.900
8 589.225 587.350 595.500 595.500 597.300 598.500 597.100 597.500 602.825 591.125
9 594.200 593.475 598.750 604.250 604.900 606.100 597.900 605.900 604.925 593.350

10 594.725 595.400 610.500 607.500 605.700 608.775 605.500 606.300 605.700 599.100
11 596.975 596.750 611.250 608.500 606.100 609.500 608.975 608.225 616.900 610.300
12 603.475 599.800 615.500 609.250 610.975 610.975 610.775 610.775 622.650 611.075
13 606.050 608.275 623.250 617.750 624.775 620.900 621.500 621.100 624.875 613.175
14 607.725 609.950 623.750 623.250 626.975 624.775 623.000 624.975 626.100 614.125
15 616.200 612.525 625.750 623.750 628.900 628.900 628.000 626.775 626.750 615.625
16 619.250 619.025 631.750 625.750 630.500 630.500 628.700 631.000 630.300 619.650
17 620.600 621.275 633.250 633.250 636.500 634.225 634.775 634.025 631.050 620.700
18 622.525 621.800 634.500 634.500 636.900 634.975 636.700 634.775 632.050 624.825
19 628.650 626.775 635.500 635.500 637.700 637.300 637.100 636.000 633.600 625.475
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L3E FREQUENCY BAND (638.00 - 698.000 MHz)

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10
20 630.200 627.175 636.250 636.250 580.500 637.700 637.900 637.500 634.950 626.625
21 631.175 628.650 583.750 580.250 584.775 586.225 578.025 584.225 594.000 586.250
22 632.375 631.325 585.250 587.750 596.900 588.500 594.025 596.000 620.625 595.375
23 632.875 633.375 599.500 590.750 598.100 589.300 594.775 598.300 629.750 622.000
24 635.825 634.250 600.500 594.500 598.500 600.025 596.700 605.100 579.850 593.850
25 636.900 636.600 601.750 599.750 600.775 604.500 606.300 608.975 580.950 607.800
26 637.625 637.625 602.500 601.750 610.225 605.700 610.025 620.700 586.800 629.200
27 581.200 581.775 603.750 602.500 616.775 614.100 621.900 621.900 608.200 635.050
28 586.450 592.150 606.750 603.500 621.700 621.700 626.775 622.300 622.150 636.150
29 592.725 594.275 608.500 611.250 626.225 626.225 630.300 624.225 598.250 581.900
30 597.900 595.825 609.250 615.500 630.100 626.975 631.000 630.300 606.250 598.100
31 598.600 598.850 612.250 619.250 634.225 630.100 611.900 603.050
32 604.000 600.400 619.500 620.250 634.975 636.500 612.950 604.100
33 605.350 601.550 620.250 625.250 617.900 609.750
34 614.450 610.650 625.250 626.500 634.100 617.750
35 615.600 612.000 626.500 631.500
36 617.150 617.400 633.750 632.500
37 620.175 618.100
38 621.725 623.275
39 623.850 629.550
40 634.225 634.800

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies 
(option 1)

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies 
(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
C

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
C

(option 2)

All Bands All Bands

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10
1 638.100 638.900 639.500 639.500 640.775 638.500 640.225 639.000 647.625 639.350
2 638.825 639.625 640.500 640.500 642.225 640.775 640.975 640.225 654.200 642.325
3 639.350 640.150 641.250 641.750 645.300 645.300 642.025 640.975 657.200 643.850
4 640.375 641.175 641.750 643.250 646.100 650.225 644.700 642.025 657.600 644.325
5 641.725 642.525 643.250 643.750 648.025 650.975 646.300 644.700 658.750 647.875
6 642.350 643.150 646.750 647.250 650.975 652.900 653.100 652.700 663.050 649.975
7 645.150 645.950 651.500 655.500 660.500 654.100 653.500 653.100 664.050 650.575
8 650.250 651.050 655.500 657.250 660.900 654.500 656.975 660.000 664.775 662.275
9 650.675 651.475 667.250 665.750 662.100 658.225 661.100 662.300 668.025 663.450

10 652.750 653.550 672.500 671.750 668.500 670.500 666.025 668.700 675.025 672.575
11 654.625 655.425 673.750 672.500 672.775 678.100 666.775 669.500 679.725 673.300
12 663.475 664.275 679.250 675.250 680.025 680.775 680.225 680.975 680.600 680.925
13 664.700 665.500 679.750 676.250 681.500 682.975 682.025 685.900 684.200 684.100
14 667.325 668.125 681.250 682.500 690.975 684.900 685.500 687.000 688.025 687.500
15 668.775 669.575 683.750 684.250 692.900 686.500 688.225 692.700 688.475 688.000
16 669.700 670.500 687.500 687.500 694.100 692.900 692.000 693.900 689.650 689.650
17 673.450 674.250 692.250 691.750 694.500 693.700 692.700 694.300 693.700 691.500
18 676.275 677.075 695.500 695.750 696.775 696.025 693.100 696.225 694.250 692.325
19 681.050 681.850 696.500 697.250 697.500 697.500 693.900 696.975 695.700 693.750
20 682.600 683.400 697.250 697.750 638.100 638.100 696.975 650.775 697.425 697.500
21 684.700 685.500 638.750 641.250 648.775 644.900 652.000 656.225 648.425 655.425
22 691.450 692.250 647.250 647.750 650.225 648.775 658.025 663.000 662.400 659.025
23 694.450 695.250 649.250 648.500 661.700 657.500 658.775 664.975 690.350 679.925
24 695.300 696.100 649.750 657.750 666.225 666.975 668.000 672.225 644.000 657.950
25 695.700 696.500 650.500 658.500 666.975 669.300 680.975 682.775 649.875 661.400
26 696.650 697.450 660.250 662.750 669.300 670.100 684.700 685.100 659.300 676.450
27 697.150 697.950 662.750 663.500 669.700 672.775 685.900 686.300 682.950 694.300
28 643.850 644.650 664.500 665.250 682.225 684.500 692.425 696.875
29 668.300 669.100 666.500 667.500 685.700 692.500 640.750 646.000
30 692.750 693.550 671.500 671.250 686.100 694.100 642.900 658.600
31 649.350 650.150 674.500 674.500 644.825 659.875
32 653.950 654.750 684.250 688.500 677.625 670.900
33 657.925 658.725 689.750 689.250 679.325 675.275
34 681.950 682.750 691.750 691.250 697.950 676.975
35 685.525 686.325 697.750 695.250
36 686.575 687.375
37 690.775 691.575
38 655.750 656.550
39 671.700 672.500
40 689.425 690.225

J5E FREQUENCY BAND (578.000 - 638.000 MHz) (Continued)
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Q5 FREQUENCY BAND (740.000 - 814.000 MHz)
Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies
(option 1)

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies
(option 2)

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies
(option 3)

Full Range 
max. # of 
comp. fre-
quencies
(option 4)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 3)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 3)
Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10

1 740.300 740.425 740.100 740.625 740.250 740.250 742.750 740.900 740.500 740.900
2 740.825 740.850 740.625 741.050 742.750 743.250 743.500 741.300 740.900 741.300
3 742.400 742.100 742.200 742.300 743.250 743.750 745.250 742.100 742.100 746.975
4 742.800 742.650 742.600 742.850 744.500 745.250 746.500 744.025 744.025 748.900
5 745.000 744.025 744.800 744.225 746.500 746.500 747.500 745.500 744.775 749.700
6 745.975 744.675 745.775 744.875 747.250 753.750 751.750 749.300 746.225 752.025
7 748.850 745.600 748.650 745.800 752.500 755.500 753.250 754.225 756.900 753.500
8 749.950 750.050 749.750 750.250 759.750 763.500 753.750 760.025 761.500 764.500
9 753.350 752.625 753.150 752.825 767.500 769.250 758.750 770.975 764.500 768.775

10 756.100 753.525 755.900 753.725 768.500 771.250 771.750 774.100 770.975 774.100
11 764.875 758.825 764.675 759.025 769.750 772.250 775.500 774.500 772.900 776.025
12 770.150 766.275 769.950 766.475 771.750 774.750 776.500 781.300 773.300 778.975
13 771.800 769.350 771.600 769.550 772.250 775.500 777.750 782.500 776.775 781.700
14 772.575 770.025 772.375 770.225 786.500 785.750 787.500 784.025 778.225 782.500
15 774.325 771.300 774.125 771.500 794.500 791.750 791.500 786.225 778.975 784.775
16 776.625 777.375 776.425 777.575 796.250 795.500 799.750 786.975 796.500 796.500
17 782.700 779.675 782.500 779.875 799.750 800.500 801.750 802.975 797.700 800.775
18 783.975 781.425 783.775 781.625 803.500 801.250 803.250 806.100 806.500 804.500
19 784.650 782.200 784.450 782.400 806.750 803.250 804.250 808.025 808.025 805.700
20 787.725 783.850 787.525 784.050 807.500 807.500 807.500 809.500 810.225 810.225
21 795.175 789.125 794.975 789.325 809.750 808.500 809.250 812.500 810.975 810.975
22 800.475 797.900 800.275 798.100 811.750 809.750 809.750 813.300 813.700 812.900
23 801.325 800.650 801.125 800.850 812.250 811.500 810.500 813.700 753.500 813.300
24 803.950 804.050 803.750 804.250 748.250 745.750 744.500 746.225 754.975 744.775
25 808.400 805.150 808.200 805.350 750.750 750.750 745.750 753.500 757.700 746.225
26 809.325 808.025 809.125 808.225 755.750 752.500 751.250 758.100 766.500 750.100
27 809.975 809.000 809.775 809.200 759.250 753.250 754.500 758.500 781.700 765.300
28 811.350 811.200 811.150 811.400 762.500 754.500 755.500 765.300 788.500 768.025
29 811.900 811.600 811.700 811.800 763.500 758.750 759.500 768.775 789.300 772.500
30 813.150 813.175 812.950 813.375 766.750 760.500 760.500 769.500 792.025 773.700
31 813.575 813.700 813.375 813.900 770.500 767.500 766.750 772.900 792.775 781.300
32 754.400 751.050 754.200 751.250 775.500 770.500 770.500 788.900 797.300 792.025
33 768.000 772.025 767.800 772.225 779.500 776.500 771.250 797.300 798.500 794.975
34 778.000 776.000 777.800 776.200 782.750 777.750 779.500 801.500 800.775 797.300
35 781.975 786.000 781.775 786.200 783.250 779.250 782.750
36 802.950 799.600 802.750 799.800 784.500 782.750 784.500
37 743.550 746.200 743.350 746.400 785.250 784.500 785.250
38 750.400 755.625 750.200 755.825 788.250 785.250 785.750
39 751.425 768.400 751.225 768.600 791.750 786.500 786.500
40 785.600 802.575 785.400 802.775 795.500 788.250 790.750
41 798.375 803.600 798.175 803.800 798.750 796.250 793.250
42 807.800 810.450 807.600 810.650 800.500 801.750 800.500
43 767.400 754.825 767.200 755.025 808.500 810.500 808.500
44 768.950 758.375 768.750 758.575 810.500 812.250 812.250
45 769.700 763.725 769.500 763.925
46 790.275 784.300 790.075 784.500
47 795.625 785.050 795.425 785.250
48 799.175 786.600 798.975 786.800

Q5 (Continued)
France

preferred: 
User Group 

C 
(option 1)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
C 

(option 2)

France
preferred: 

User Group 
C 

(option 3)

Germany
preferred: 

User Group 
1 790-814 

MHz

Germany
preferred: 

User Group 
2 790-814 

MHz

Germany
preferred: 

User Group 
3A 790-814 

MHz

Germany
preferred: 

User Group 
3B 790-814 

MHz

Germany
preferred: 

User Group 
3C 790-814 

MHz

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
3D 790-814 

MHz

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
4 790-814 

MHz   
Channel Group11 Group 12 Group 13 Group 14 Group 15 Group 16 Group 17 Group 18 Group 19 Group 20

1 741.100 740.700 741.100 790.100 790.100 790.250 790.300 790.350 790.400 791.475
2 741.900 741.100 741.500 791.050 791.575 792.325 791.250 791.300 790.800 792.525
3 742.300 742.300 742.300 793.575 792.050 792.900 792.950 794.925 798.800 793.200
4 743.000 743.000 744.975 794.675 794.425 793.725 794.875 795.450 803.500 795.625
5 748.700 750.300 746.025 803.200 796.250 795.350 795.400 801.000 804.725 797.125
6 751.000 752.975 748.000 804.425 797.500 799.900 796.150 803.450 805.700 802.525
7 754.025 757.900 752.225 806.100 799.575 800.900 798.700 806.350 806.400 804.850
8 765.500 759.000 757.500 806.500 806.600 807.200 801.775 806.750 808.475 805.250
9 768.225 770.775 759.000 811.200 809.325 810.825 807.950 808.425 809.050 808.550

10 768.975 772.700 773.100 811.950 810.425 812.100 808.375 809.825 809.875 809.950
11 770.025 774.300 773.500 813.400 812.950 812.575 809.775 813.650 810.975 811.550
12 775.000 778.025 776.225 813.900 813.900 794.825 812.625 793.825 792.475 812.850
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13 778.775 781.100 776.975 796.425 790.600 808.325 806.700 796.675 793.875 813.775
14 780.700 782.300 780.000 797.400 805.500 811.350 810.875 797.650 794.975 799.400
15 783.000 784.975 781.900 797.900 805.900 811.400 809.000 795.500 810.525
16 797.500 786.775 784.225 800.750 808.800 813.600 810.925 796.725
17 797.900 797.900 788.700
18 799.000 800.225 802.025
19 805.100 804.000 804.700
20 806.300 805.100 805.100
21 808.225 807.000 805.900
22 808.975 808.225 810.025
23 810.775 812.700 812.000
24 813.100 813.500 813.500
25 746.775 744.225 752.975
26 749.100 748.700 754.025
27 752.225 749.100 756.700
28 754.775 752.225 774.300
29 756.700 754.775 782.300
30 764.000 764.000 788.000
31 782.300 768.225 789.100
32 784.225 772.000 789.900
33 784.975 780.700 792.975
34 788.000 791.000 802.775
35 792.225 794.025 806.300
36 813.900 794.775 810.775

Q5 (Continued)
Germany 
preferred: 

User 
Group 4 
790-814 

MHz   
(option 2)

Germany 
preferred: 
Fixed In-

stallations 
742-790 

MHz

Optimized: 
TV oh. 55      
742-750 

MHz

Optimized:      
TV oh. 56      
750-758 

MHz

Optimized:      
TV oh. 57      
758-766 

MHz

Optimized:      
TV oh. 58      
766-774 

MHz

Optimized:      
TV oh. 59      
774-782 

MHz

Broad-
casters 

pre-
ferred:      

TV oh. 60      
782-790 

MHz

Optimized:      
TV oh. 61      
790-798 

MHz

Optimized:
TV oh. 62      
798-806 

MHz

Netherlands 
preferred:       
TV oh. 63      
806-814 

MHz 

Combined 
UHF-R Q5 
and R9: 

max. # of 
compatible

Combined 
UHF-R Q5 
and R9: 

max. # of 
compatible

Channel Group 21 Group 22 Group 23 Group 24 Group 25 Group 26 Group 27 Group 28 Group 29 Group 30 Group 31 Group 32 Group 33
1 790.925 742.750 742.100 750.100 758.100 766.100 774.100 782.225 790.100 798.100 806.100 742.000 740.175
2 791.400 744.625 742.925 750.925 758.925 766.925 774.925 782.650 790.925 798.925 806.925 743.200 740.900
3 792.625 745.100 743.525 751.525 759.525 767.525 775.525 783.900 791.525 799.525 807.525 743.850 742.300
4 795.025 745.975 744.575 752.575 760.575 768.575 776.575 784.625 792.575 800.575 808.575 744.800 742.850
5 795.650 747.650 745.900 753.900 761.900 769.900 777.900 785.775 793.900 801.900 809.900 748.175 743.975
6 797.050 748.225 747.650 755.650 763.650 771.650 779.650 786.400 795.650 803.650 811.650 748.650 746.550
7 802.000 753.225 748.050 756.050 764.050 772.050 780.050 787.325 796.050 804.050 812.050 749.500 747.550
8 803.575 754.750 749.200 757.200 765.200 773.200 781.200 787.850 797.200 805.200 813.200 751.250 751.525
9 805.750 755.950 749.900 757.900 765.900 773.900 781.900 788.675 797.900 805.900 813.900 752.750 751.925

10 810.300 759.350 746.600 754.600 762.600 770.600 778.600 794.600 802.600 810.600 758.025 765.325
11 811.050 762.275 760.925 766.550
12 812.850 770.100 770.900 767.425
13 813.775 774.375 774.450 773.025
14 799.400 775.775 776.400 773.525
15 808.550 777.500 777.475 776.625
16 779.750 778.875 777.950
17 782.550 783.075 781.950
18 784.475 796.800 783.775
19 785.975 797.975 798.600
20 787.050 804.325 804.250
21 788.350 806.225 808.800
22 788.875 741.200 748.175
23 743.500 773.450 752.600
24 772.075 775.700 770.875
25 755.450 810.100 778.900
26 756.750 745.475 783.375
27 770.825 754.900 766.125
28 772.725 762.625 771.775
29 776.450 768.825 786.450
30 789.875 783.575 802.075
31 760.000 797.575 812.900
32 783.925 755.525 745.950
33 756.650 749.375
34 758.975 763.475
35 781.700 788.125
36 807.675 800.900

Q5 (Continued)
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R9 FREQUENCY BAND (790.000-865.000 MHz)
Full Range 
max. # of 

compatible 
frequencies 
(option 1)

Full Range 
max. # of 

compatible 
frequencies 
(option 2)

Full Range 
max. # of 

compatible 
frequencies 
(option 3)

Full Range 
max. # of 

compatible 
frequencies 
(option 4)

Optimized:      
TV oh. 61-63 
& TV oh. 67-

69 & EU 
harmonized:    

790-814 &
838-862 MHz 

& 863-865 
MHz

Optimized:      
TV oh. 61-63 
& TV oh. 69 

& EU 
harmonized:    

790-814 &
854-862 MHz 

& 863-865 
MHz

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
4 790-814 

MHz &
838-865 

MHz
(only 

indoor)

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
4 790-814 

MHz &
854-865 

MHz
(indoor and 

outdoor)

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
3A 790-814 

MHz &
838-865 

MHz

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
3B 790-814 

MHz &
838-865 

MHz

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
3C 790-814 

MHz &
838-865 

MHz

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10 Group 11
1 790.650 791.300 790.725 790.525 790.175 790.525 792.550 792.625 790.250 791.950 790.350
2 791.900 792.050 791.825 791.125 793.025 791.775 794.000 793.175 792.325 793.775 791.300
3 794.200 793.225 792.500 791.925 793.425 792.400 794.525 794.025 792.900 794.875 794.925
4 795.275 793.875 794.950 794.025 798.225 793.550 797.200 795.625 793.725 798.300 796.675
5 795.975 795.375 795.375 795.850 799.100 796.150 799.400 797.750 794.825 800.950 800.425
6 797.425 798.050 796.900 798.125 799.600 797.100 801.200 801.225 799.200 806.300 805.650
7 797.975 798.475 801.725 801.725 800.675 803.025 802.175 805.100 799.900 806.700 806.350
8 802.175 800.925 802.675 802.750 801.325 804.500 805.750 807.425 804.100 808.375 808.425
9 803.725 805.425 803.975 803.225 805.975 805.000 809.125 810.100 810.825 811.400 809.000

10 804.650 806.700 804.750 809.975 809.900 807.225 811.575 810.525 812.100 812.150 809.825
11 808.600 809.050 809.275 816.025 810.875 810.525 812.825 811.600 812.575 813.600 811.450
12 814.550 812.050 817.225 818.000 813.450 812.100 813.250 813.300 839.200 838.300 839.300
13 817.550 823.825 820.550 818.575 838.175 813.450 840.625 854.950 839.900 840.375 840.425
14 823.625 825.000 823.175 819.375 838.975 854.325 841.425 856.625 840.325 840.950 841.825
15 828.275 826.550 827.825 821.500 840.125 854.975 843.725 857.475 842.825 841.775 843.450
16 829.100 829.700 829.375 822.400 841.875 855.900 845.100 857.950 844.100 843.400 849.000
17 830.625 831.500 829.875 828.575 843.225 857.700 845.800 859.050 846.250 846.700 852.675
18 831.625 832.550 830.625 829.250 847.975 858.850 848.525 859.725 847.200 847.950 853.650
19 833.275 842.775 834.825 830.275 850.975 860.750 849.125 861.175 856.900 855.950 858.925
20 833.875 844.100 842.650 835.075 851.475 863.175 853.800 861.750 857.725 856.950 859.450
21 841.575 846.575 844.050 843.050 853.125 864.000 855.400 791.450 860.100 860.150 860.675
22 846.050 851.125 845.900 851.975 855.625 864.475 857.950 801.950 795.350 860.625 793.825
23 851.950 853.475 853.025 852.800 857.475 792.825 859.650 805.775 807.200 791.250 801.000
24 855.900 857.750 855.000 855.125 861.475 795.750 861.150 863.525 807.900 795.400 806.750
25 856.825 858.525 855.600 856.475 863.775 805.750 795.700 864.200 811.350 797.600 813.650
26 858.425 858.950 856.725 856.975 864.175 806.300 800.625 856.325 808.950 854.350
27 859.050 860.725 859.050 858.025 864.825 807.875 810.100 859.350 854.700 857.825
28 860.550 863.350 859.450 861.575 790.800 810.975 810.550 860.575 859.400 861.650
29 863.400 863.900 863.625 863.625 794.350 811.700 839.475 863.100 863.125 863.250
30 863.825 864.875 864.350 864.325 794.775 857.225 849.925 863.675 863.750
31 864.625 794.775 801.000 792.450 804.225 861.300 854.950 864.475 864.825
32 799.275 799.800 822.000 827.450 805.400  857.200
33 822.150 825.575 827.200 845.000 806.800  863.200
34 830.225 827.075 860.975 845.600 808.600  863.675
35 847.400 845.700 864.875 794.775 811.475  
36 807.375 855.450 791.425 795.175 840.800  
37 810.825 811.600 803.425 806.125 843.850  
38 815.825 813.825 808.825 809.225 844.275  
39 816.300 819.850 834.400 811.875 849.325  
40 820.250 841.075 840.050 813.275 860.725  
41 821.050 845.100 851.950 830.700
42 839.850 847.800 861.800 831.725
43 842.400 813.400 807.475 834.425
44 843.925 816.725 822.425 843.750
45 845.150 818.975 835.800 847.250
46 846.625 840.675 840.500 848.375
47 853.775 856.100 843.525 849.900
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R9 (Continued)

R9 (Continued)
Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
3D 790-814 

MHz &
838-865 

MHz

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
2 790-814 

MHz &
838-862 

MHz

Germany 
preferred: 

User Group 
1 790-814 

MHz &
838-862 

MHz

France 
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 1)

France 
preferred: 

User Group 
A

(option 2)

France 
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 1)

France 
preferred: 

User Group 
B

(option 2)

France 
preferred: 

User Group 
C

(option 1)

France 
preferred: 

User Group 
C

(option 2)

Optimized:      
TV oh. 61      
790-798 

MHz

Optimized:      
TV oh. 62      
798-806 

MHz

Channel Group 12 Group 13 Group 14 Group 15 Group 16 Group 17 Group 18 Group 19 Group 20 Group 21 Group 22
1 790.400 790.100 791.050 791.500 790.750 790.500 792.775 790.300 791.000 790.100 798.100
2 791.350 793.325 792.175 792.500 791.750 792.025 794.225 791.000 794.775 790.925 798.925
3 794.975 794.425 792.750 793.750 793.250 794.225 794.975 792.975 797.100 791.525 799.525
4 796.725 796.950 795.200 795.250 793.750 794.975 796.900 797.100 797.500 792.575 800.575
5 800.475 797.900 796.425 795.750 794.500 796.900 798.100 797.900 798.300 793.900 801.900
6 805.700 800.050 799.750 800.500 799.500 797.300 798.500 800.975 802.775 795.650 803.650
7 806.400 806.100 802.675 801.250 801.750 801.500 801.500 806.300 808.975 796.050 804.050
8 808.475 807.575 805.400 807.750 808.500 809.500 806.500 813.500 813.100 797.200 805.200
9 809.050 808.050 806.100 811.250 817.750 812.900 810.975 818.025 820.000 797.900 805.900

10 809.875 808.800 811.950 819.500 820.250 821.300 822.100 820.000 822.300 794.600 802.600
11 811.500 813.500 813.400 822.750 823.250 822.500 824.025 822.300 823.000
12 839.350 838.100 838.100 824.500 823.750 826.225 826.225 824.975 824.225
13 840.475 840.050 838.500 825.750 826.500 826.975 826.975 828.000 828.000
14 841.875 840.800 843.950 827.250 827.500 828.500 829.300 828.700 829.100
15 843.500 843.825 851.200 828.250 828.250 828.900 829.700 829.100 829.500
16 849.050 844.250 852.425 790.750 795.500 798.500 805.300 792.225 790.300
17 852.725 846.100 853.400 798.750 802.500 802.975 809.500 796.700 807.000
18 853.700 849.325 854.100 799.500 803.750 810.225 812.900 800.225 812.700
19 858.975 853.900 856.175 809.250 806.750 813.300 813.300 812.700 814.300
20 859.500 859.825 856.750 810.500 811.500 814.500 814.100 816.975 816.225
21 860.725 860.950 857.575 812.250 814.750 816.775 822.500 826.025 824.975
22 793.875 861.500 858.675 815.750 815.500 863.150 863.125 863.150 863.125
23 801.050 790.600 797.900 816.500 816.500 863.550 863.525 863.550 863.525
24 806.800 791.575 807.050 817.750 818.500 864.175 864.175 864.175 864.175
25 813.700 792.800 807.750 823.500 819.750 864.600 864.625 864.600 864.625
26 854.400 811.250 859.200 863.150 825.250
27 857.875 811.825 861.400 863.550 863.125
28 861.700 812.950 864.175 863.525
29 863.300 855.575 864.600 864.175
30 856.050 864.625
31 859.250

Netherlands 
preferred:       
TV Ch. 63      

806-814 MHz        
(option 1)

Netherlands 
preferred:       
TV Ch. 63      

806-814 MHz          
(option 2)

Optimized:      
TV Ch. 61-63      
790-814 MHz 

FIN 
preferred:       

790-822 MHz         
(option 1)

FIN 
preferred:       

790-822 MHz         
(option 2)

Sweden 
preferred:       

800-814 MHz    
(option 1)

Sweden 
preferred:       

800-814 MHz    
(option 2)

NOR / DEN 
preferred:       

800-820 MHz

Optimized 
TV channels:      

TV Ch. 67     
838-846 MHz

Optimized 
TV channels:      

TV Ch. 68     
846-854 MHz

Channel Group 23 Group 24 Group 25 Group 26 Group 27 Group 28 Group 29 Group 30 Group 31 Group 32
1 806.100 806.100 790.150 790.775 790.675 800.300 800.125 800.325 838.100 846.100
2 806.925 806.800 791.200 791.175 791.825 800.700 801.125 801.800 838.925 846.925
3 807.525 807.950 794.200 792.125 792.575 801.975 803.125 802.200 839.525 847.525
4 808.575 808.350 795.375 792.650 794.225 802.500 803.775 802.950 840.575 848.575
5 809.900 810.100 796.875 794.325 794.875 804.075 805.675 805.825 841.900 849.900
6 811.650 811.425 797.825 801.550 796.925 806.950 807.050 807.950 843.650 851.650
7 812.050 812.475 801.650 802.400 800.325 808.325 809.925 810.475 844.050 852.050
8 813.200 813.075 803.350 805.200 805.550 810.225 811.500 811.075 845.200 853.200
9 813.900 813.900 806.125 806.450 806.800 810.875 812.025 812.450 845.900 853.900
10 810.600 809.400 808.675 811.675 809.600 812.875 813.300 814.825 842.600 850.600
11 809.425 815.075 810.450 813.875 813.700 817.800
12 811.550 817.125 817.675 803.450 804.925 818.300
13 812.950 817.775 819.350 809.075 810.550 819.575
14 813.350 819.425 819.875 800.850
15 790.775 820.175 820.825 804.600
16 794.900 821.325 821.225 813.250
17 805.275 794.800 795.325 816.675
18 806.750 799.400 797.425
19 807.600 799.900 801.750
20 810.375 804.200 802.775
21 807.375 804.625
22 809.225 807.800
23 810.250 812.100
24 814.575 812.600
25 816.675 817.200
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R9 (Continued)
BEL / TUR / 

UK 
preferred:       

TV Ch. 69 & 
EU 

harmonized      
854-862 & 
863-865 

MHz

Optimized:      
TV Ch. 67-

69 & EU 
harmonized     
838-862 & 
863-865 

MHz

U.K. 
preferred: 

“Ch. 69 Co-
ordinate 

frequencies 
SET 1"

U.K. 
preferred: 

“Ch. 69 Co-
ordinate 

frequencies 
SET 2"

U.K. 
preferred: 

“Ch. 69 Co-
ordinated 

frequencies  
INDOORS"

U.K. 
preferred: 

"Ch. 69 Co-
ordinated 

frequencies  
OUTDOORS"

U.K. 
preferred: 

"Ch. 69 
Shared 

frequencies"
(option 1)

U.K. 
preferred: 

"Ch. 69 
Shared 

frequencies"
(option 2)

EU 
harmonized 

band: 
optimized 

for
 863 - 865 

MHz

Combined 
UHF-R Q5 
and R9: 

max. # of 
compatible         
(option 1)

Combined 
UHF-R Q5 
and R9: 

max. # of 
compatible      
(option 2)

Channel Group 33 Group 34 Group 35 Group 36 Group 37 Group 38 Group 39 Group 40 Group 41 Group 42 Group 43
1 854.225 838.650 855.675 856.500 854.500 854.375 854.900 855.275 863.125 791.925 796.050
2 855.525 840.225 856.375 857.500 855.000 854.850 855.900 855.900 863.525 793.425 796.900
3 855.925 841.325 856.800 858.250 855.900 855.725 856.575 857.950 864.175 796.250 798.025
4 856.550 843.700 857.425 858.700 856.600 856.400 857.950 858.650 864.625 802.725 803.000
5 857.950 845.000 860.600 859.525 857.100 856.850 858.650 860.400 808.450 806.700
6 859.550 850.675 857.850 857.625 860.400 860.900 809.450 811.825
7 860.725 852.675 858.900 858.625 861.200 861.750 811.450 812.250
8 861.450 853.250 859.500 859.950 861.750 823.200 815.125
9 864.050 855.150 860.475 860.650 824.350 828.625

10 864.550 856.050 860.925 861.075 826.800 829.500
11 854.750 859.225 861.700 861.900 828.075 836.825
12 860.625 830.800 838.400
13 863.600 837.000 840.425
14 864.400 839.275 846.975
15 864.800 840.850 847.525
16 838.250 850.675 848.725
17 839.625 851.175 851.800
18 843.275 852.850 853.925
19 847.500 854.250 857.425
20 854.475 857.125 861.125
21 857.325 864.475 863.475
22 831.375 803.525
23 852.175 825.125
24 858.975 830.800
25 863.300 853.250
26 805.700 863.900
27 834.350 823.975
28 835.175 831.900
29 835.575 839.300
30 848.800 860.075
31 861.825 864.550
32 791.075 791.525
33 794.225 817.550
34 823.925 825.775
35 848.300 832.425
36 861.025 855.125
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A24 FREQUENCY BAND (779-787 / 797-806)
Channel L1 L2 L3 L4 L5 L6 L7 L8

A1 779.125 779.250 779.625 779.750 780.625 780.250 779.125 782.875
A2 779.375 779.500 779.875 780.500 781.125 779.375 783.000
A3 780.125 780.000 780.375 781.000 781.375 779.875 783.125
A4 780.750 780.875 781.250 782.125 781.750 780.500 783.250
A5 782.000 781.500 781.625 782.375 782.625 781.500 783.375
A6 782.500 781.875 782.250 782.750 782.375 783.500
A7 782.750

1 797.125 797.250 797.625 797.750 798.625 798.250 797.125 800.875
2 797.375 797.500 797.875 798.500 799.125 797.375 801.000
3 798.125 798.000 798.375 799.000 799.375 797.875 801.125
4 798.750 798.875 799.250 800.125 799.750 798.500 801.250
5 800.000 799.500 799.625 800.375 800.625 799.500 801.375
6 800.500 799.875 800.250 800.750 800.375 801.500
7 800.750

Channel H1 H2 H3 H4 H5 H6 H7 H8
A1 783.625 783.750 784.125 784.250 785.125 784.750 783.625 787.375
A2 783.875 784.000 784.375 785.000 785.625 783.875 787.500
A3 784.625 784.500 784.875 785.500 785.875 784.375 787.625
A4 785.250 785.375 785.750 786.625 786.250 785.000 787.750
A5 786.500 786.000 786.125 786.875 787.125 786.000 787.875
A6 786.375 786.750 787.250 786.875
A7 787.250

1 801.625 801.750 802.125 802.250 803.125 802.750 801.625 805.375
2 801.875 802.000 802.375 803.000 803.625 801.8 75 805.500
3 802.625 802.500 802.875 803.500 803.875 802.375 805.625
4 803.250 803.375 803.750 804.625 804.250 803.000 805.750
5 804.500 804.000 804.125 804.875 805.125 804.000 805.875
6 805.000 804.375 804.750 805.250 804.875
7 805.250

Channel C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 C6 C7 C8 C9
1 779.125 779.500 779.250 779.500 779.125 779.250 779.250 779.250 779.500
2 779.375 779.875 779.750 780.000 779.375 779.500 780.000 780.750 780.250
3 780.875 782.375 780.500 780.750 780.125 780.000 780.500 781.625 780.750
4 781.875 784.125 782.000 782.250 781.625 781.375 781.500 782.000 781.750
5 783.750 786.500 782.625 784.000 783.625 782.500 781.875 783.625 782.125
6 786.125 787.500 783.750 785.375 784.250 783.375 784.000 784.250 784.250
7 787.250 787.750 785.750 786.000 785.375 784.875 785.625 785.375 785.875
8 786.750 787.000 786.625 786.125 786.750 786.750 787.000
9 787.000 786.500 787.375 787.250 787.625

10 787.500 787.125 787.625 787.500 787.875

Channel E1 E2 E3 E4 E5 E6 E7 E8 E9
1 797.125 797.500 797.250 797.500 797.125 797.250 797.250 797.250 797.500
2 797.375 797.875 797.750 798.000 797.375 797.500 798.000 798.750 798.250
3 798.875 800.375 798.500 798.750 798.125 798.000 798.500 799.625 798.750
4 799.875 802.125 800.000 800.250 799.625 799.375 799.500 800.000 799.750
5 801.750 804.500 800.625 802.000 801.625 800.500 799.875 801.625 800.125
6 804.125 805.500 801.750 803.375 802.250 801.375 802.000 802.250 802.250
7 805.250 805.750 803.750 804.000 803.375 802.875 803.625 803.375 803.875
8 804.750 805.000 804.625 804.125 804.750 804.750 805.000
9 805.000 804.500 805.375 805.250 805.625

10 805.500 805.125 805.625 805.500 805.875

Channel F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9
1 797.125 797.250 799.000 797.625 797.375 797.125 797.375 797.250 797.125
2 797.875 797.500 800.125 798.000 797.750 797.375 797.625 797.500 797.500
3 798.250 798.750 801.500 799.000 798.875 797.750 798.875 797.875 799.125
4 799.750 799.500 803.500 800.250 801.625 798.750 799.250 799.625 800.125
5 801.875 802.250 804.250 802.000 804.125 799.875 800.250 801.000 802.000
6 802.875 802.750 805.875 803.500 801.375 801.000 802.250 804.250
7 804.250 805.125 803.625 803.000 803.875 804.750
8 804.375 805.250 805.000 805.500
9 804.875 805.875
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3JBX FREQUENCY BAND (806.125 - 809.750 MHz)

Q6 FREQUENCY BAND (740.125 - 751.875 MHz)

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7
1 806.125 806.250 806.625 806.750 807.625 807.250 806.125
2 806.375 806.500 806.875 807.500 808.125 806.375
3 807.125 807.000 807.375 808.000 808.375 806.875
4 807.750 807.875 808.250 809.125 808.750 807.500
5 809.000 808.500 808.625 809.375 809.625 808.500
6 809.500 808.875 809.250 809.750 809.375
7 809.750

Channel F1 F2 F3 F4 F5 F6 F7 F8 F9
1
2
3
4
5
6 806.125
7 806.375 807.000 806.375
8 806.250 807.625 808.125 807.250 807.125
9 806.750 808.750 809.000 807.750 807.750 806.125 808.000

10 809.500 809.375 809.375 808.875 809.000 806.750 808.500 806.875 808.625
11 809.750 809.750 809.625 809.750 809.500 808.750 809.125 808.375 809.500
12 809.625 809.625 809.125 809.750

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5
1 740.275 740.275 740.250 740.275 740.375
2 741.000 740.825 740.900 740.800 741.275
3 741.450 741.725 741.325 742.550 741.700
4 742.425 742.250 742.075 743.350 743.450
5 742.850 742.975 743.025 743.775 743.925
6 743.600 743.450 743.475 745.525 744.775
7 744.050 744.425 744.525 748.125 746.975
8 745.050 746.825 745.375 748.925 748.700
9 747.450 747.825 747.925 749.350 749.600

10 748.425 748.275 748.375 751.250 750.925
11 748.900 749.025 749.200 751.775 751.650
12 749.625 749.450 749.625
13 750.150 750.425 750.250
14 751.050 750.875 751.100
15 751.600 751.600 751.600
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Q10 FREQUENCY BAND (740.000 - 797.900)

R16, R18 FREQUENCY BANDS

Works with 
UA G1

Works with 
UA G2

Works with 
UA G3

Works with 
UA G4

Works with 
UA G5

Works with 
UA G6

Works with 
UA G7

Full 
Spectrum

Full 
Spectrum

Full 
Spectrum

Channel Group 1 Group 2 Group 3 Group 4 Group 5 Group 6 Group 7 Group 8 Group 9 Group 10
1 740.450 740.600 740.550 740.075 741.350 740.550 740.300 740.000 741.075 740.200
2 741.425 742.500 740.975 740.500 742.150 744.350 741.400 740.625 743.000 740.825
3 743.075 743.000 742.750 742.025 745.725 744.975 741.925 742.450 743.600 742.650
4 745.350 744.050 747.875 747.550 747.000 745.800 742.825 742.975 745.225 743.175
5 746.050 744.700 748.750 748.800 748.050 749.100 745.800 743.800 749.100 744.000
6 747.350 746.700 753.225 749.650 749.525 755.175 747.950 746.625 756.175 746.825
7 748.150 749.000 754.225 753.650 750.700 756.250 749.475 748.825 759.850 749.025
8 751.875 752.125 755.550 756.800 753.550 756.725 752.575 749.225 761.000 749.425
9 753.625 754.650 756.325 760.550 755.325 758.725 755.925 755.750 762.800 755.950

10 756.050 756.100 758.200 761.500 756.700 759.450 756.550 759.075 763.825 759.275
11 757.150 757.900 758.825 762.200 758.300 761.650 758.325 761.025 767.325 761.225
12 763.525 760.925 762.550 763.350 758.700 766.225 761.525 769.125 768.175 769.325
13 764.950 768.675 767.425 765.850 768.800 771.450 766.775 769.725 768.775 769.925
14 749.725 741.700 741.750 767.850 745.000 741.675 746.625 770.575 776.875 770.775
15 752.350 746.150 743.475 741.150 751.425 753.425 747.150 774.075 778.825 774.275
16 754.650 747.950 746.650 744.200 757.375 754.425 750.750 775.100 782.150 775.300
17 756.750 756.850 751.350 746.100 759.650 760.425 753.775 776.900 788.675 777.100
18 761.400 758.700 751.925 752.525 760.325 772.225 757.775 778.050 789.075 778.250
19 762.675 759.250 753.625 754.400 764.400 792.275 759.825 781.725 791.275 781.925
20 761.975 792.150 755.775 779.675 795.000 776.575 788.800 794.100 789.000
21 766.975 789.350 779.600 792.675 794.925 792.875
22 784.550 790.350 794.300 795.450 794.500
23 791.850 794.900 797.275 795.100
24 792.650 796.825 797.900 797.025
25 747.325 740.575 747.525
26 750.000 754.950 750.200
27 782.950 787.900 783.150
28 797.325 790.575 797.525
29 763.450 745.850 763.650
30 763.925 754.200 764.125
31 764.650 772.325 764.850
32 765.575 773.250 765.775
33 783.700 773.975 783.900
34 792.050 774.450 792.250
35 741.675 747.900 741.875
36 761.750 751.825 761.950
37 786.075 776.150 786.275
38 790.000 796.225 790.200

TRANSMITTER POWER
R16 10 mW 50 mW
R18 10 mW

CHANNEL GROUP 1 GROUP 2 GROUP 3 GROUP 4 GROUP 5 GROUP 6 GROUP 7 GROUP 8
1 794.300 794.125 794.250 794.425 794.325 794.200 794.350 794.475
2 794.600 794.425 794.625 794.800 794.725 794.600 795.925 796.050
3 795.250 795.075 795.750 795.925 795.525 795.400 796.775 796.900
4 795.725 795.550 797.425 797.600 796.050 795.925 798.225 798.350
5 796.400 796.225 798.325 798.500 796.925 796.800 801.025 801.150
6 797.350 797.175 801.800 801.975 797.550 797.425 801.750 801.875
7 797.850 797.675 802.600 802.775 797.975 797.850 803.075 803.200
8 798.750 798.575 803.425 803.600 798.575 798.450 803.575 803.700
9 800.800 800.625 803.825 804.000 801.875 801.750 804.775 804.900

10 801.975 801.800 805.600 805.775 802.650 802.525 805.750 805.875
11 802.475 802.300   803.100 802.975
12 803.400 803.225   803.750 803.625
13 803.925 803.750   804.100 803.975
14 804.625 804.450   804.650 804.525
15 805.025 804.850   805.375 805.250
16 805.600 805.425



UHF-R Wireless User Guide Supplement: 
G1 Public Safety Restrictions 

Metro Region Groups, Showing Channels to Avoid Frequency 
(Mhz) to 

Avoid

TV  
Channels to 

AvoidG1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 G9 G10

Boston, MA 1-8 1-8 1-6, 12 1-6, 11-13 1-6, 11-14 1-6, 11-14
470-476, 
482-488

14, 16

Chicago, IL  
- North Western Indiana

1-8 1-11 1-10 470-482 14, 15

Cleveland, OH 1-8 1-11 1-10 470-482 14, 15

Dallas-Fort Worth, TX 1-8 12 11-13 11-14 482-488 16

Detroit, MI 1-8 7-12 7-13 7-14 476-488 15, 16

Houston, TX 1-8 13-17 14-19 15-16 15-17 15-16 488-494 17

Los Angeles, CA 1-8 1-16 1-8
1-12 

27-30
1-13,  
27-30

1-14, 26-29
470-488, 
506-512

14, 15, 16, 20

Miami, FL 1-8 1-6 470-476 14

New York, NY 
- Northeastern New Jersey

1-8 1-12 1-13 1-14 470-488 14, 15, 16

Philadelphia, PA, New Jersey 9-16 21-30 22-29 500-512 19, 20

Pittsburgh, PA 1-8 1-8
1-6, 

18-20
1-6, 20 1-6, 17-21

1-6, 
18-21

1-6, 
17-21

470-476, 
494-500

14, 18

San Francisco 
Oakland, CA

1-8 12-17 11-19 11-16 11-17 11-16 482-494 16, 17

Washington, D.C., Maryland, 
Virginia

1-8 13-20 14-20 15-21 488-500 17,18

FURNISHED ACCESSORIES

Receiver Antennas  (UR4S/UR4D):  
UA820G 1/2 Wave Omnidirectional Antenna G1 470-530Mhz

Bodypack Antennas (UR1):  
UA700  Omnidirectional Whip Antenna for UR1 Bodypack Transmitters G1 470-530Mhz

COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Certified under FCC Part 74, FCC ID DD4UR2A.  Certified under FCC Part 74, FCC ID DD4UR1A

©2009 Shure Incorporated Printed in USA
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  CAUTION:  Public Safety Restrictions

Avoid the following groups, channels, and frequency ranges as specified for each listed metro region.

NOTE:   This information is known to be accurate at the time of printing but is subject to change.  
Check the Shure website for the latest public safety frequency and channel information:  
http://www.shure.com/ProAudio/TechLibrary/WirelessFrequencyFinder/index.htm



INTER-GROUP AVAILABILITY:  UHF-R G1 470-530MHz 

Please read the Caution: Public Safety Restriction on Page 1.  
The following table describes compatible Frequencies and Channels available within each group.

C
ha

nn
el Group  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

TV 14 & 19 TV 15 & 20 TV 16 & 21 TV 17 & 22 TV 18 & 23 G1, H4, J5 and L3 bands  
completely available

Full G1 spectrum

1 470.350 476.350 482.350 488.350 494.350 470.400 470.475 470.250 470.125 470.375 

2 470.850 476.850 482.850 488.850 494.850 471.375 471.875 470.875 470.750 471.000 

3 471.575 477.575 483.575 489.575 495.575 472.125 472.350 471.775 471.650 471.900 

4 472.500 478.500 484.500 490.500 496.500 473.500 473.525 473.075 472.950 473.200 

5 473.625 479.625 485.625 491.625 497.625 474.050 474.500 474.025 473.900 474.150 

6 474.450 480.450 486.450 492.450 498.450 475.225 475.750 475.700 475.575 475.825 

7 475.075 481.075 487.075 493.075 499.075 477.200 476.300 476.525 476.400 476.650 

8 475.475 481.475 487.475 493.475 499.475 478.750 477.750 476.975 476.850 477.100 

9 500.125 506.125 512.125 518.125 524.125 479.375 478.825 478.600 478.475 478.725 

10 500.650 506.650 512.650 518.650 524.650 479.775 479.425 479.425 479.300 479.550 

11 501.675 507.675 513.675 519.675 525.675 481.900 482.325 483.475 483.350 483.600 

12 503.025 509.025 515.025 521.025 527.025 482.700 484.725 483.900 483.775 484.025 

13 503.750 509.750 515.750 521.750 527.750 488.850 486.150 484.575 484.450 484.700 

14 504.150 510.150 516.150 522.150 528.150 489.525 488.025 485.050 484.925 485.175 

15 504.975 510.975 516.975 522.975 528.975 489.975 488.675 489.450 489.325 489.575 

16 505.600 511.600 517.600 523.600 529.600 492.225 489.600 491.875 491.750 492.000 

17 493.625 490.900 494.100 493.975 494.225 

18 494.275 491.900 495.650 495.525 495.775 

19 495.275 493.975 496.575 496.450 496.700 

20 496.025 498.775 497.725 497.600 497.850 

21 501.475 500.800 498.450 498.325 498.575 

22 502.325 501.250 500.550 500.425 500.675 

23 502.975 502.000 500.950 500.825 501.075 

24 503.425 503.975 501.625 501.500 501.750 

25 504.125 504.625 503.900 503.775 504.025 

26 505.075 505.025 508.325 508.200 508.450 

27 506.425 506.275 510.275 510.150 510.400 

28 508.200 506.925 510.900 510.775 511.025 

29 509.100 508.250 511.850 511.725 511.975 

30 509.650 510.950 513.075 512.950 513.200 

31 514.100 513.975 514.225 

32 514.600 514.475 514.725 

33 518.675 518.550 518.800 

34 519.350 519.225 519.475 

35 520.425 520.300 520.550 

36 521.800 521.675 521.925 

37 522.550 522.425 522.675 

38 523.525 523.400 523.650 

39 526.050 525.925 526.175 

40 527.375 527.250 527.500 

41 528.025 527.900 528.150 

42 529.300 529.175 529.425 

43 529.750 529.625 529.875 
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UHF-R Wireless User Guide Supplement:
X1 

INTER-GROUP AVAILABILITY: UHF-R X1 944-952MHZ

The following table describes compatible Frequencies and Channels available within each of 10 Groups.

C
ha

nn
el Full band, Robust 

Compatibility, 9 channels
Full band, Maximum frequencies, 11 channels

Group  1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 944.225 944.275 944.775 944.150 944.250 944.175 944.200 944.150 944.200 944.175 

2 945.250 944.725 945.225 944.550 944.650 944.700 944.975 944.775 945.050 944.700 

3 945.925 946.100 946.600 945.325 945.250 945.675 945.550 945.175 945.575 945.625 

4 947.375 947.125 947.400 945.825 946.500 946.200 946.650 945.800 946.475 946.350 

5 948.275 948.375 948.650 946.700 947.025 946.950 947.350 946.625 947.175 947.350 

6 949.825 949.200 949.350 947.775 948.150 947.450 948.525 947.875 947.625 947.800 

7 950.275 950.325 950.350 948.450 949.025 948.900 949.400 948.700 948.325 948.875 

8 951.075 950.875 950.925 949.450 949.600 949.525 949.950 949.750 949.950 949.675 

9 951.625 951.800 951.825 949.950 950.575 949.925 950.750 950.375 950.400 950.200 

10 950.750 951.350 951.150 951.150 951.400 951.325 951.150 

11 951.775 951.850 951.800 951.750 951.850 951.825 951.775 

FURNISHED ACCESSORIES

Receiver Antennas  (UR4S/UR4D) 

UA820X 1/2 Wave Omnidirectional Antenna  X1 944-952Mhz

Bodypack Antennas (UR1) 

UA740  Omnidirectional Whip Antenna for UR1 Bodypack Transmitters X1 944-952Mhz

COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Type accepted under FCC Part 74, FCC ID DD4UR2A.  Type accepted under FCC Part 74, FCC ID DD4UR1A.




